
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 5.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct 
of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and 
ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth - 07814 073884/Louis Kingdom 07891 416570 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed
[...]
t this restriction applies to them.  A failure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth/Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884/07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884/07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members are requested to consider how they wish to deal with 
referrals. 
 
Any additional referrals that have been made to this Committee up to 
and including the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at 
the meeting. 
  

 



 

The following referral has been made: 
  
1.          Council – 24 January 2023 
  
At the meeting of full Council on 24 January 2023 the following 
motion was considered and referred to the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
  
Private Rented Housing in Bradford District 
  

•       The people of the Bradford district deserve access to 
affordable and safe homes which are of a decent standard. 

•       Constructive and pr
[...]
that: 
  

•       The publication of the Government white paper – A fairer 
deal for renters - in 2022 and the plans to introduce a 
Renters Reform Bill in 2023 that aid Councils to better 
regulate and enforce housing standards and poor landlord 
practices. 

•       The Social Housing Regulation Bill will introduce new 
powers and regulations to the social housing sector, some 
of which may be transferable and relevant to driving up 
standards in the private rented sector as well. 

  
This Council therefore requests 
  

•       That the Regeneration & Environment Scrutiny Committee 
hold a review of the Private Rented Sector across Bradford 
and the different ways of managing and improving the 
quality of housing provision. 

  
  
   

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD'S 

JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide Members with an update on the 
progress of Active Bradford’s JU:MP programme.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members of the Committee note the current progress of the 
JU:MP programme. 
  

(Zuby Hamard – 01274 432671) 
 

1 - 26 

 
7.   UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025 - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “X”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide Members with an update on 
progress following Bradford’s designation as UK City of Culture 2025. 
  
Recommended –  

  
1)         That the Overview &Scrutiny Committee note the content of 

this report. 
  

2)         That a further report be presented for consideration by the 
Committee at its’ meeting of April 2023. 

  

27 - 36 



 

(Nicola Greenan – 01274 431301) 
  
  

8.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER SQUIRE LANE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FACILITY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “Y”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide Members with an overview of 
the procurement strategy for the appointment of a contractor to 
construct a Leisure, Community and Wellbeing Centre on Squire Lane 
in Bradford. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

(Ian Smart – 01274 431735) 
 
 
 

37 - 44 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 22-23 

 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, (Document “Z”) will be submitted to provide 
Members with an update to the Work Programme.  
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828) 
 

45 - 50 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 21 February 2023 

W 
 
Subject:   
 
AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD’s JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
Summary statement: 
Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are committed to 
working together to increase the number of people being active and playing sport across 
the Bradford District. In 2017 it was successful in its bid to become one of twelve Local 
Delivery Pilot in the country which has attracted over £11m over the period of the 
programme. 
 
In March 2020 Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee giving an update on 
the early stages of the programme. 
 
This report sets out the progress JU:MP has made since that time along with other 
strategic developments that Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
Additional information requested by the Committee at its meeting of 6 December 2022 can 
be found at Appendix 1. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: -  
 
The action plans arising from the work of Active Bradford will have a large focus on those 
who are currently inactive or low participation groups on sport. These tend to be those on 
low income, disabled people, some women
[...]
active and playing 
sport across the Bradford District. It promotes and influences on behalf of physical 
activity and sport across the District leading to a wide range of work by its partners 
and others. The most recent Sport England Active Lives survey has shown around 
a 3% increase since the start of Covid in the number of adults being inactive across 
the District which is a similar pattern to the national picture. Activity rates remain 
below the West Yorkshire and England averages with over 130,000 adults doing 
less than 30 minutes whilst, on a positive note, over 234,000 are being active for 
over 150 minutes a week. 

 
2.2 Research has shown that low levels of physical activity during childhood and 

adolescence can have a negative impact on children and young people’s academic 
achievements, social abilities and life skills, as well as their health. Born in Bradford 
data has shown that 77% of 5-11 year olds don’t do the recommended 60 minutes 
of moderate to vigorous activity each day and 38% leave primary school overweight 
or obese. Being active doesn’t only improve children’s physical health, but also their 
emotional wellbeing, meaning that active children are more confident and happier.  
It is now widely recognised that being inactive is the fourth biggest cause of early 
mortality in the UK and physical activity patterns are established in childhood. The 
health cost of physical inactivity relating to cancer, diabetes, coronary heart disease 
and cerebrovascular disease are to the Bradford District is estimated to be £9.94m 
per year.  
 

2.3  In 2017 Active Bradford was successful in applying to be one of Sport England’s 
twelve “Local Delivery Pilots” with implementation commencing eighteen months 
later. At that time the programme became known as ‘JU:MP’ (Join Us:Move Play’). 
In March 2020 we reported on the early stages of the programme at which time a 
request was made from the Committee to return to give regular updates. 

 
2.4  There have been several phases to the national programme and we are now in the 

‘Accelerator’ phase which aims to build upon the early learnings from previous 
phases. This will take us through to 2024, at which time over £11.5m of Sport 
England funding will have been invested in the area. 

 

Page 3



2.5 JU:MP aims to test and learn more about what helps children aged 5 – 14 years 
and their families to be active. It aims to evaluate the impact of taking a whole 
systems approach to physical activity in a defined area of North Bradford. Born in 
Bradford, a research programme hosted at Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, are leading the pilot on behalf of Active Bradford. The whole 
systems approach has included working with families, communities, schools and 
organisations, and making improvements to the environment. JU:MP is also testing 
working in a neighbourhood approach which has included eight neighbourhoods at 
different stages of their development. 

 
2.6 To be successful whole systems approaches also requires policies, strategies and 

ways of working across a wide range of areas to be lined up to create the 
conditions for people to be active. Over the last year Active Bradford have been 
bringing together senior leaders and operational managers to embed physical 
activity in ways of working across the District as far as possible. 

 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
  
3.1  JU:MP is taking a locality approach with 15 work streams delivered by a wide 

range of organisation across eight neighbourhoods. Funding has been provided to 
enable the delivery of the programme through taking a commissioning approach 
that aims to be equitable and flexible.  

 
3.2 Highlights of the programme include: 
 

o Eight local JU:MP Action Groups engaging over 120 partners including 
schools, council partners, and community and faith organisations have been 
established and these groups lie at the heart of the approach. Each has co-
designed a local action plan that dri
[...]
ment).  

 
8. Environments need to be conducive to play and physical activity. Ensure that homes, streets, 

green spaces and parks are: safe, clean, attractive, accessible, engaging and fun for children to 
play and be active in. Ensure neighbourhoods are suitable and safe for active travel. Support and 
encourage children and families to use spaces by providing fun activities in these environments. 
 

9. Local and national policy and strategy is needed to create positive changes across the physical 
activity system. Commit to long term investments at scale. Provide training and support to policy 
makers and strategic leads to ensure they value and priorities children’s physical activity. 
Establish collaborative ways of working across the system to delivery on whole system physical 
activity. Ensure that children and young people can influence any policy and strategy that affects 
their ability to be physically active. 
 

10. Monitoring and evaluating interventions and systems change means that what is working and not 
working for who and why, can be identified and modified, and learning can be shared; 
interventions can evolve over time with the evolution of the system. Invest in a ‘learning system’ 
which affects change though iterative learning cycles based on generating and learning from 
data, and formulating and testing service changes. For this to happen effectively, invest in and 
embed research into the system and routinely collect physical activity data.  

 

Page 26



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 21st February 2023 

X 
 
 
Subject:   
 
UK City of Culture 2025- Progress Report 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To provide an update on progress following Bradford’s designation as UK City of Culture 
2025  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Director of City of Culture 
Readiness 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People & Places 
 

Report Contact:  Nicola Greenan 
Phone: 01274 431301 
E-mail: nicola.greenan@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
Culture is our Plan directly supports the Council’s (CBMDC) equality objectives. It sets 
demanding targets to improve diversity and representation across the district’s cultural 
sector and in the Council’s own cultural service provision. By 2031, 50% of Bradford 
District creative workforce, audiences and cultural leadership will be drawn from people 
currently underrepresented in Culture and Creative Industries sector. Support for these 
equality and diversity ambitions is a condition of future CBMDC funding for arts, cultural 
and heritage projects  
 
City of Culture directly supports Bradford Council’s equality objectives. We will embrace 
equality and diversity and we will need to set demanding targets. The 10-year Cultural 
Plan aims to improve diversity and representation across the district’s cultural sector and 
in the Council’s own cultural service provision. The Bradford 2025 team and steering group 
will continue to embrace diversity and equality. 
 
 

 

Page 28



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the Regeneration & Environment Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee on progress following Bradford’s designation as UK City of 
Culture 2025. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In early 2021 running alongside Bradford’s UK City of Culture 2025 bid campaign, 

the Council adopted an ambitious 10-year cultural strategy, ‘Culture Is Our Plan’, 
which aims to instigate more cultural investment and engagement across every part 
of the Bradford District. Both the UK City of Culture bid and the 10-year cultural 
strategy present compelling opportunities for an enhanced cultural offer across the 
District.  

 
2.2 On 31st May 2022, following an extremely competitive process, Bradford was 

revealed as the UK City of Culture 2025 live on BBC TV by the 
[...]
endly City. Vulnerable and disadvantaged children are a particular focus for 
inclusion through multiple opportunities including the ten-year Creative People and 
Places programme. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None, this report has been prepared to provide an update to the Regeneration & 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Overview &Scrutiny Committee note the content of this report.  
 
That a further report be presented for consideration by the Committee at it’s meeting 
of April 2023. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 -  Draft governance structure.  
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

▪ Culture is our Plan – the cultural strategy for Bradford District 2021 – 2031 
www.cultureisourplan.co.uk 

▪ ‘How do we maximise the legacy of UK City of Culture bid?’ 7th June 2022 
Executive Report and appendix ‘Proposal for Bradford Place Marketing and 
Investment Partnership’  

  

Page 35

http://www.cultureisourplan.co.uk/


 
 
 
. 

P
age 36



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 21st February 2023 

Y 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Development of the former Squire Lane Health and Wellbeing Facility. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the procurement strategy for the appointment of 
a contractor to construct a Leisure, Community and Wellbeing Centre on Squire 
lane in Bradford. 
 
The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or quotations for 
contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report details to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
The project contributes to the delivery of the Councils’ equ
[...]
. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on Tuesday 21 February 2023 

Z 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2022-23 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2022-23 

Cllr Kamran Hussain 
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee 
 

Portfolios:   
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills 
Healthy People and Places 

Report Contact:   
Caroline Coombes 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: 07970 413828  
E-mail: caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 46



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2022-23. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1).  The Committee adopted its work programme at its meeting of 22 
June 2022. 

 
2.2 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2022-23. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 The Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the 

responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priorities about creating a more prosperous district and 
about improving waste management, neighbourhood services and the environment” 
(Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.5.1 and 6.6.1). 

 
3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 

programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the y
[...]
s briefing 27/02/23 Report deadline 08/03/23 
 1) Active Travel - school streets and play  Update on school streets projects and  Caroline Tomes /Andrew  Resolution of 22 March 2022 
 to include information on the  Smith 
 development of a Play Streets policy 
 2) Fly-tipping in the Bradford District Annual update Amjad Ishaq / Stuart  Resolution of 11 Jan 22 
 Russo 
 3) Housing Standards Team Update David North / Angela Blake Resolution of 10 March 2020 

 4) £2m contract report: vehicle parts Report in line with Contract Standing  Richard Galthen 
 Orders 

 Tuesday, 18th April 2023 at City Hall, Bradford 
 Chair's briefing 20/03/23 Report deadline 31/03/23 
 1) District Heat Network Update John Sharp 
 2) TBC 

P
age 49



 

 

 9th February 2023 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	6 AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD'S JU:MP PROGRAMME
	Reg&Env210223Doc W - Appx1

	7 UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025 - PROGRESS REPORT
	8 DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER SQUIRE LANE HEALTH AND WELLBEING FACILITY
	9 WORK PROGRAMME 22-23
	Reg&Env210223Doc Zappx 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 February 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.35 pm 
Concluded 7.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
K Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
M Hussain 
Rowe 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

Elahi 
  

 
 
Observers: Cllr Brendan Stubbs, Cllr Nazam Azam, Cllr Joe Wheatley 
                   Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw – Portfolio Holder Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
                   Cllr Sarah Ferriby – Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places 
  
 
Councillor K Hussain in the Chair 
  
61.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)   

 
  

62.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Although Councillor Stubbs attended as an observer only, he declared in the 
interests of transparency that his wife had received some funding from City of 
Culture for work as a dance artist. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

63.   MINUTES 



 
2 

 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be held as a 
correct record. 
 
  

64.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
 
  

65.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the review on Private Rented Housing across Bradford be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
  

66.   AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD'S JU:MP 
PROGRAMME 
 
A detailed report was presented that provided Members with an update on the 
progress made by the JU:MP Programme in Bradford. The report incorporated 
information in response to questions that had been posed by Members at a 
previous meeting of the Committee. The report described the highlights of the 
programme such as eight local JU:MP Action Groups, the creation of Active 
Schools as well as the research that was taking place simultaneously. 
  
Following the report, the Committee posed several questions the details of which 
and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member asked how the programme would help build activity into the normal 
day, whether it would tie in with active travel and active neighbourhoods and how 
such a joined-up approach would work. Officers stated that active travel was 
important and that they were working with two active travel advisors to promote it. 
Officers also informed the Committee that they worked with several Mosques and 
Madrassahs throughout Bradford to promote physical activity. 
  
A Member questioned how physical activity might be maintained once the project 
ends and whether it would leave a sustainable legacy. Officers advised Members 
that they encouraged sustainable habits wherever possible so they can continue 
after the project ends. Officers noted the progress made on changing behaviour 
habits to make people more active not just during the programme but in the long 
term. Officers also acknowledged that consultation was underway with Sport 
England to see if a longer-term project was possible. 
  
The Committee sought further information regarding the investment of £11 million 
and whether sustainability had been built into the funding in relation to the upkeep 
of parks that had been developed. Officers advised Members that maintenance 
costs were not included in the funding received from Sport England however they 



 
3 

worked closely with the Parks and Recreation Team to address this challenge. 
Peel Park was provided as an example of sustainable development. Officers 
highlighted the earth mounds and nature play that made the site more robust and 
required less upkeep. 
  
Members asked how the programme occurred, which bodies were involved in the 
early stages of the programme and whether it would be expanded further. In 
response Members were informed that the programme could be rolled out further 
across the district. Officers then explained the process of the programme, they 
detailed the opportunity for Tier 3 funding from Sport England and the subsequent 
application that was submitted by Active Bradford on behalf of the local authority. 
Officers stated that numerous bodies worked together and were involved, in the 
early stages and the bid, such as Yorkshire Sports Foundation, Active Bradford, 
Born in Bradford. 
  
Members inquired about the funding (£10,000) given to schools, how it had been 
spent and if any case studies were available to show the impact it had. Officers 
told Members that in-depth research was underway, and the aim was to embed 
active lifestyles into the school. The research would include an audit of the school 
day which would demonstrate how and where active learning had taken place. 
Officers also advised that the approach was sustainable as the funding allocated 
to schools would allow staff to be trained to deliver active learning so a long-term 
impact would be seen. The Committee were informed that case studies would be 
shared in the future. 
  
Members queried the role of the Bradford Youth Development Programme as well 
as the BYDP: Jump Connector, and what they had delivered in exchange for the 
investment given (£93,000) and (£95,000) respectively. Officers told the 
Committee that all Jump Connectors provided information on the number of 
children they have worked with and the work they carried out. Officers noted that 
impact could be followed up on in future reports to give information on the 
changes in activity and where the changes had occurred. 
  
A Member sought clarity in relation to a statistic in the report that detailed a 3% 
increase since the start of COVID in the number of inactive adults. Officers 
acknowledged the challenges that COVID brought and informed the Committee 
that a reduction in physical activity levels was observed nationally during this 
period. Officers noted the work done during COVID to promote exercise and 
physical activity at home. 
  
The Committee asked whether a timescale of further expansion across the district 
was available. Officers told Members that they were keen to keep momentum and 
aim to roll the programme out further. It was noted that the programme was 
funded up to June 2024, but officers hoped to extend the programme. 
  
A Member queried a figure in relation to how many families had joined the JU:MP 
Programme due to conflicting figures on the report and on the social marketing 
website MAGPIE. Officers informed the Committee that the report contained the 
most up to date figures and data. 
  
Members asked about DUBIT, and the progress made on the app, in response 
officers informed Members that the app was still being developed by DUBIT. 



 
4 

Officers expressed the need to develop things whilst the funding was available 
and highlighted the potential impact of the app. 
  

Resolved – 
  

1.    That the progress made by the JU:MP programme be noted and that 
the work undertaken be commended. 

  
2.    That a further progress report be presented in twelve months’ time. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 

 
  

67.   UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Officers summarised the report and gave a detailed presentation which provided 
the Committee with an update on the progress following Bradford’s designation as 
UK City of Culture 2025. Officers highlighted the challenges that Bradford faced 
due to the geographic scale of the district, the largest UK City of Culture, as well 
as the impact of COVID which meant that the timeframe to deliver was shortened. 
Officers highlighted the need to work collaboratively. The presentation informed 
the Committee of the various themes that were driving the City of Culture 
preparations. Officers highlighted the necessity of public engagement in the build 
up to 2025 through various projects such as Taste:BD (food and drink festival) 
and BD: Is LiT (light festival). The presentation stressed the impacts that the year 
of culture was predicted to have such as 15.5 million visitors, roughly 7000 jobs 
created, and officers were optimistic about the return on investment. Officers 
informed Members that the recruitment of 4000 volunteers had started, and that 
Members would be kept updated with any further progress.  
  
The Committee agreed with Officers regarding the potential brought by City of 
Culture and stressed the importance of working with the community and other 
partners to ensure district readiness and engagement. The Chair gave Members 
the opportunity to ask questions, the details of which and the responses given are 
as below. 
  
A Member queried how it would be ensured that all the district feels the impact of 
the City of Culture and how this might happen. Officers informed the Committee 
that they intended to work with all 30 wards in Bradford, they would embed artists 
in the community to give the opportunity for engagement. Officers also noted the 
planned engagement from schools across the Bradford district. Further to this 
point Members stated that there was a need to ensure that all voices within the 
community are heard hence the importance to engage with communities and 
Councillors. Officers echoed the sentiments of the Committee and assured 
Members that engagement was a priority, and that Members could assist by 
encouraging engagement within their own wards. 
  
A Member described the routes into the city via train and highlighted the litter 
accumulation and asked what could be done about this. Officers told the 
Committee that they were dependent on other partners, but dialogue was taking 
place with Network Rail to find a solution. Officers added that conversations were 
underway with Northern Rail to look at train schedules to ensure they will meet 



 
5 

the demands for inflated passenger numbers due to a predicted increase in 
visitors due to City of Culture. 
  
Members asked if the City of Culture would reach beyond Bradford Central for 
example would it celebrate the 250-year anniversary of Five Rise Locks. Officers 
informed Members that conversation was underway with Canal and Rivers Trust 
to look at how the history of Bradford’s canals might be celebrated. Officers stated 
that the recognition of the history of Bradford was important and had the potential 
to draw more visitors. 
  
Members of the Committee asked what would factor into City of Culture and 
whether working men’s clubs and entertainers such as Billy Pearce would be 
celebrated. The Creative Director of Bradford 2025 told Members that the year 
would embrace all sides of Bradford’s culture and would include both traditional 
and non-traditional arts venues. 
  
A Member asked about recruitment, specifically how many people would be 
needed, and officers informed Members that recruitment was going well, and the 
team was planned to consist of around 70-90 people, supplemented by freelance 
artists. Officers noted the localised approach to recruitment and that many people 
had been recruited from within Bradford. 
  
A Member sought clarity regarding the impacts of greenhouse gases from the City 
of Culture and whether it would be possible to look at a sustainable, carbon 
neutral approach. Officers advised that work would take place to mitigate the 
impacts that increased visitor levels may have upon greenhouse gases. 
  
The Committee asked how expectations could be managed and acknowledged 
that not everyone within the district would be equally engaged. Officers advised 
that regular dialogue would take place in relation to funding decisions which 
would allow for expectations to be managed. Officers added that lots of 
information had been learned from previous UK Cities of Culture and that a 
collaborative relationship between delivery and Council was essential. 

  
Resolved –  

  
1.    That the content of the report be noted. 

  
2.    That a further update be presented in 6 months. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 

 
  

68.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER SQUIRE LANE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FACILITY 
 
Officers provided the Committee with a summary of the report that provided an 
overview of the procurement strategy for the appointment of a contractor to 
construct a Leisure, Community and Wellbeing Centre on Squire Lane in 
Bradford. Officers told the Committee that the third option, Design & Build 
Contract Two Stage Tender Process, set out in the report was the preferred 
option. The Committee were also informed that approval to progress to Stage 3 



 
6 

had been received from Executive. 
  
Members referenced inflation and asked whether officers remained confident that 
the project could be delivered within the proposed budget or if it would need to be 
updated to reflect the increased costs. Officers told the Committee that they 
remained confident that the project could be delivered within budget. Officers 
acknowledged the risk brought by inflation but assured Members that costs would 
be monitored closely at every stage.  
  
Members of the Committee asked about the planned engagement process with 
the community and what areas it would encompass. Officers advised that the plan 
was to engage as widely as possible to maximise the amount of feedback. The 
Committee concurred with the importance of engagement and agreed that it 
would be beneficial to engage with not just the closest wards. 
  
Members queried the impacts of greenhouse gases as well as the impacts of 
increased traffic due to people driving to the facility. Officers informed the 
Committee that information regarding greenhouse gases and traffic could be 
brought in a further report in the future. Officers told Members that attempts would 
be made to incentivise people to walk to the facility, but parking facilities would be 
necessary. 

  
Resolved –  

  
1.    That the report be noted. 

  
2.    That a progress update on the development of the Squire Lane health 

and wellbeing facility be presented to the Committee in twelve 
months’ time. 
  

Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

69.   WORK PROGRAMME 22-23 
 
The Work Programme was briefly discussed.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That a review of the Private Rented Sector across Bradford be added to the 
Work Programme.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



 
7 

 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


